
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY 2016 (Pages 1 - 
4)

3. MATTERS ARISING 

4. TRADED SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)

5. APPRENTICESHIP LEVY (Pages 7 - 10)

6. BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14)

7. UPDATE ON SCHOOL BUDGET POSITION (Pages 15 - 16)

8. SCHOOL FUNDING 2017-18 (Pages 17 - 20)

9. EARLY YEARS FUNDING CONSULTATION (Pages 21 - 28)

10. PFI FORMULA CONSULTATION (Pages 29 - 32)

11. PROPOSALS FOR HIGH NEEDS PLACES 2017-18 (Pages 33 - 40)

12. BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT (Pages 41 - 50)

13. PENSBY AMALGAMATION (Pages 51 - 52)

14. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS (Pages 53 - 54)

Public Document Pack



15. MEMBERSHIP AND ELECTIONS UPDATE (Pages 55 - 58)

16. DATES OF WORKING PARTIES 

Early Years – 1st November 1:30pm Birkenhead Town Hall
High Needs – To be confirmed
Schools Funding – To be confirmed

17. WORK PLAN (Pages 59 - 60)

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

6th July 2016

MINUTES

Present: J Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
E Cogan N Lightwing
S Dainty D Marchant
J Goalen J McCallum
A Heron T Taylor (S)
L Ireland A Whiteley

Non-Schools Group
S Davies A Rycroft (S)
A Donelan

In Attendance:
S Ashley J Levenson
L Buckingham C McNally
A Davies M Morris
C Fenlon l Rice

A Roberts

Apologies: L Ayling J Hassall
A Baird S Higginson
M Bulmer B Jordan
B Chadwick S McNamara
J Devine J Pearson
S Duggan K Podmore
M Forber N Prance
K Frost T Quinn 
I Harris P Young

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 27th April 2016
The minutes from the meeting held on 27th April 2016 were accepted as a true record.

2. Matters Arising
Minute 9 – SEND update  

- There will be a full review of SEND provision
- This will include a restructure of the service and support
- And a review of the 
[...]
hley advised the Forum of the school balances as at 31st March 2016.  They have 
increased by £1.2m to £11.7m since last year.  The budgets received for 2016-17 
indicate that school balances at 31st March 2017 will be £6.9m reducing to £3.2m at 

Page 3



March 2018. The work with schools is ongoing to ensure that budgets are balanced and 
sustainable for the medium term.

Resolved
Forum noted the report
School balances will continue to be monitored.

9. Schools Budget Outturn Report
Andrew Roberts outlined the year end position for the 2015-16 Schools budget.  The 
overspend of £179,600 was met from existing reserves. The total reserves carried 
forward into 2016-17 were £2.5m, of which £1.6m is a DSG budget reserve.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

10.School Budget Monitoring Report
Andrew Roberts informed the Forum that there are no variations to report to the Schools 
Budget in 2016-17 at present.  The Combined Budget provision of £1.7m is likely to be 
fully committed, but from 2017 will be determined by the EFA.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and with the exception of CLC’s and wellbeing the continuing 
commitments for combined budgets in 2017-18. 

11.Working Groups and Membership
The working group membership was noted.  Headteacher representation will be added 
to the Early Years Working Group.  Further representation is required for the High Needs 
group - since the last meeting Ken Frost has resigned from the Forum.  The Funding 
Formula Working Group will continue to be open to all members.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

12.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.
Please note the dates of the meetings for the next academic year:-
Wednesday 28th September 2016
Wednesday 18th January 2017
Wednesday 26th April 2017
Wednesday 5th July 2017

13.Any Other Business
There was no other business   

Page 4



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   28th September 2016

REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR OF EDSENTIAL

Update on Edsential Community Int
[...]
 from May 2017.

Conclusion / Recommendation

The Forum notes the report and receives a further update when more information is 
available.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 28th SEPTEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Forum on the Schools Budget position 
and anticipated variations in the current year.  There is an estimated over spend 
half way through the year of £157,000 mainly within the High Needs Budget.   

1.2 There are a number of schools that are likely to transfer to Academy status during 
the year and once specific details are confirmed the financial changes will be 
reflected in the budget and reported to the Forum.   

2.0 ANTICIPATED BUDGET VARIATIONS

2.1 The table attached compares the Schools Budget with the indicative spend for the 
year.  The main variations are set out below.  

2.2 Early Years – increase £69,000 
The Early Years budget of £14.6m reflects the funding required for 2, 3 and 4 year 
olds who are entitled to receive free Early Education and Early Years Pupil 
Premium. The budget is based on the January 2016 census and at this stage is 
assumed to be fully committed. Once the October 2016 returns are finalised this 
will provide a more up to date picture and will be used to update the forecast.   
The Early Years Portal is now in place and providers are moving onto the new 
system on a termly basis with the intention being that all providers will submit 
online headcount information from 1st April. 
The estimated Early Years Pupil Premium has been adjusted to agree with the 
census figures reported. The estimated spend, based on 445 children has been 
increased to £133,600. There is a corresponding increase within DSG.  

2.3 Central Early Years Budget – projected underspend £20,000
Across employees and
[...]
estating the commitment to reform of 
funding, the expected detailed consultation on proposals the Schools and High 
Needs has been deferred to autumn, after which a final decision will be made in the 
New Year. The new system and formula for Schools and High Needs therefore will 
not now apply until 2018-19.

2.2 Elsewhere on the agenda are details describing the consultation and proposals 
for changes to Early Years funding to be introduced in 2017-18.

2.3 Following this statement the Education Funding Agency (EFA) published the 
funding arrangements for next year in the “Schools revenue funding 2017 to 2018 
Operational Guide”.

These arrangements are broadly similar to the current year.  There are some 
changes that are described later, but the main principles are that:

- There is no reduction to the 2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant pupil funding, 
or the High Needs cash amount

- The Minimum Funding Guarantee of minus 1.5% continues.
- The allowable funding factors used by Wirral in the School Funding Formula 

remain. 
- National data sets will be updated in Autumn
- IDACI bandings, used in part for deprivation funding, have been altered 

following changes to the 2015 data last year. These national changes in 2016-
17 caused an unplanned shift in funding between schools. On Wirral as 
elsewhere a greater proportion of funding was as a result allocated to lower 
funding bands, moving some resources. The EFA have now reworked the 
bands so that as far as possible it distributes funding in a similar way to 2015.  

- Prior Attainment will use the new KS2 assessments
- De-delegation continues

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2.4 Baseline budgets
All Local Authorities have been asked to submit Baseline Budgets based on their 
planned spend for 2016-17 to the EFA. These Baselines cover the budgets for 
Schools, High Needs, Central Schools and Early Years.
The purpose of this exercise is to split DSG spending blocks in a way that identifies 
central costs and also the pl
[...]
h quality early education”. 

CURRENT EARLY YEARS FUNDING 

• The current system is based on historic 
spending decisions.  

• Early Years funding is different in each LA.  

• Wirral receives for each 3 and 4 year old 
attending an Early Years setting £2,290 pa. 

• In 2016-17 it is estimated there will be 5,137 
eligible 3 and 4 year olds = £11.7m 

• The new EYPP is in addition to this c £0.2m 

 The early years national funding formula 

• A new Early Years funding rate to be paid to 
Wirral, based on the following: 

                                                    £ 

• Base rate   3.79  (88%) 

• Additional Needs:     FSM 0.45   (10%) 

            EAL 0.01    (0 %) 

            DLA 0.06    ( 2%) 

 Rate per Hour 4.31 

WHAT IS BEING PROPOSED 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



22/09/16 

2 

WHAT IS BEING PROPOSED 2 

• Wirral’s current hourly rate is £3.79 

• Proposed rate is £4.31 an increase of £0.52 

   £m Current         £m Proposed 

        11.2        Early Years                   12.8 

          0.5        Nursery protection       0.5 

          0.2        EYPP                                0.2 

  11.9                                               13.5 
Using the new formula the DFE illustrative funding rate 
for Wirral providers is £4.09 per hour 

WHY IS THE RATE NOT HIGHER? 

• Wirral’s rate will increase from £3.79 to £4.31 

• Nationally the increase in funding for 3 and 4 year 
olds will increase from £4.56 to £4.88 

• But: 

 Protection limits grant losses in some LA’s 

 Protection for Nursery school funding 

 Distribution of Additional Needs affects rates 

 The Area Cost Adjustment – for some London 
 LA’s  their base rate is almost double. 

 

WHAT ELSE IS BEING PROPOSED? 

• To restrict levels of central spend by LA’s to 5% of 
funding eg the costs to support and advise. 

• Use the same base rate for all on Wirral by 19-20  

• Protect existing funding for maintained Nursery 
Schools (2 years) 

• There will be the same funding available for the 
additional 15 hours (September 2017).  

• 2 Year old offer is not part of this consultation - 
rates will be uplifted 

 

WHAT ELSE IS BEING PROPOSED 2? 

• A Disability Access Fund – nationally £12.5m 

• LA’s to promote use of SEN Inclusion Funds 

• No change to EYPP 

• Local Formula supplements to be no more 
than 10% of the funding available 

• Quality supplement to be removed 

• Optional supplement for delivery of additional 
15 hours  

 

 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR WIRRAL? 
 

• Additional funding - proposals  

• Review of EYSFF 

• How do the changes help introduce the Early 
Years extension?   

• Review supplements – they account for 13% 

• Consider other supplements 

• Nursery school protection for 2 years 

• Review level of central spend and inclusion funds 

• Maximise FSM numbers in Primary schools 

 

 

CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 
 1.  Should there be a EYNF? 

3.  Should there be a Universal Base Rate? 

4b Are the right additional needs identified? 

5.  Should the formula include an ACA? 

7. Should the free entitlement be capped at eligible 
working parents? 

8. Should there be a minimum of EY funding passed 
through to providers? 

12. Should LA’s be able to use funding supplements 

15. Should there be a Disability Access Fund? 

Page 22



22/09/16 

3 

TIMESCALES / NEXT STEPS 

• Meet next week with Forum Early Years reps  

• Consultation response by 22nd September 

• Report to Schools Forum 28th September 

• Autumn term working group develop 
proposals and consult with providers 

• December confirmation of funding from EFA 

• January / February 2017 Forum and Cabinet 
approve funding and formula changes 

 

ANY QUESTIONS? 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



EARLY YEARS NATIONAL FUNDING CONSULTATION – DRAFT RESPONSE
20th September 2016

Early Years National Funding Formula Q1 – 7 (DfE Consultation pages 25 – 32)
1.• Should there be an early years national funding formula (to distribute m
[...]
ed Budgets will be affected. It may be possible therefore to use up to 
£400,000 funding from these areas.

With regards to the PFI Affordability Gap work would commence this term, 
advised by Legal Services to review and update where necessary governing 
body / academy agreements to enable costs to be delegated.

5.0 RECOMMENDATION  

1. That the Forum agree to the use of a PFI element within the funding 
formula, both to reflect additional Facilities Management costs of £400,000 
and the costs of the PFI Affordability Gap.

  
2. That £400,000 is identified firstly from any reallocated central budgets in 

2017-18. If this is insufficient costs would be met from Headroom.

3 That FM costs are allocated to PFI schools based on building size, not 
pupil numbers.

 

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Wirral Schools Forum 
28th September 2016

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

High Needs Funding and Places 2017-18

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report summarises the current position of High Needs places and makes 
recommendations to consult with schools and providers in respect of changes in 
mainstream specialist provision and special schools with effect from September 
2017.

2.0 Background

There has been a marked change in placements for SEN Children and Young 
People since 2010 to 2016. Recent information from the Department for Education 
highlights the reduction of CYP with EHC plans and statements in mainstream 
schools, resourced provision and units. This has resulted in the numbers in special 
schools and independent maintained schools increasing. 

There has also been a change in the type of need of pupils with EHC plans/ 
statements in special schools in the North West. The MLD population has decreased 
and the ASC population has increased.  

Department for Education EHC plans/ Statements- Changes in 
placements

Mainstream Resourced prov Unit Special Schls INMSS
0

20,000

40,000

[...]
for pupils in the primary EIB bases continues to be predominately full. There 
are currently 5 spaces and the LA anticipates that these will be filled throughout the year. 
The picture at secondary is different. There are currently 85 places with numbers on roll 
in September 2016 being 53. The LA is consulting on the closure of the bases at 
Birkenhead High and Kingsway Academy bases. The LA has had informal meetings 
with both schools to outline their thoughts and further discussions will be taking place 
during this term. The proposed reduction in places will ensure that all funded provision is 
fully utilised and will allow for a growth in other areas of need. In line with the 2014 
Code of Practice these bases will be known as Cognition and Learning -Inclusive 
Provision.

2.5 Alternative Provision- (AP)
There has been an increase in both fixed term and permanent exclusions from 
2014/15 to 2015/16. The rise in permanent exclusions has had a significant 
impact upon the request for places at Emslie Morgan. 

Total number of schools giving fixed period exclusions
Year Primary Secondary Special  Total

14-15 40 19 6  65
15-16 34 17 4  55

Total number of fixed period exclusions

Year Primary Secondary Special  Total
Total no as % 

of NOR
14-15 240 1228 148  1616 3.3
15-16 218 1542 171  1931 3.9

Total number of pupils given fixed period exclusions
Year Primary Secondary Special  Total

14-15 116 722 74  912
15-16 103 818 66  987

Total number of schools giving permanent exclusions
Year Primary Secondary Special  Total

14-15 2 11 0  13
15-16 3 12 0  15

Total number of pupils given permanent exclusions
Year Primary Secondary Special  Total

14-15 2 39 0  41
15-16 3 45 0  48

Page 36



The LA has commissioned 80 AP places at Emslie Morgan. It has become apparent 
over the last couple of years that the number of funded places has been 
insufficient to meet demand. During the summer term 16 the number of required 
places exceeded the place number. The May 16 censu
[...]
 requests are discussed at the weekly case meeting held each 
Monday and delegated to a member of the team to respond. 

Gilbrook Outreach is committed to
 Focusing on preventative work to ensure that needs are identified as quickly 

as possible and that early action is taken to meet those needs.
 Developing approaches that embed co-operative multi-disciplinary working 

between all agencies.

Core work
Typical work activities include:

 Consulting and advising school staff 
 Promoting an understanding of the context and environment which influence 

a child’s well-being
 Observing children in the contexts in which they play and learn
 Assessments/interviews with children to gain understanding as to the child’s 

emotional and social and mental health 
 Developing and supporting strategies to address the child’s needs - 

providing ‘in class’ modelling and support when required

Page 43



 Writing recommendations on action to be taken and contributing professional 
advice

 Attending meetings involving multi-disciplinary teams, and parents/carers, on 
how to best meet the social, emotional and behavioural needs of the child.

 It is very much the intention that the Outreach Team supports the staff to 
assist the children however some children are best supported with group or 
individual programmes delivered by the Outreach Team. These include:
Circle of Friends
Friendship Groups
Anger Management
Solution Focused 1:1 support
Seasons for Growth
Peer Mediation

When a case is closed schools are required to evaluate the support. This is 
decided by mutual agreement with staff involved and Outreach staff when no 
further work is required or no further impact is measurable. 

5.4 Service Monitoring Data

 Gilbrook teaching staff have responded to all requests for support within 3 
weeks from the case meeting date and arranged support within a further 3 
weeks.

 In April 2015 124 cases were open to Gilbrook Outreach with 48 schools.
 Since April 2015 173 cases have been
[...]
o will notify me immediately.
Core work
Sessions are tailored to individual students’ needs and can include:

 Consulting and advising school staff.

 Behaviour management.

 Group work eg last year we set up a support group for pupils who had with a 
parent with a terminal illness.

 Student counselling in a 1 to 1 confidential setting.

 Anger Management techniques.

 Stress/Anxiety. 

 Self harm/education sabotage.

 Friendship issues/internet trolling

 Coping with divorce.

 Safeguarding.

 Crime prevention.

 Communication.

Page 46



 Helping staff to develop strategies for use in the class room.

 Attending and contributing to multi-agency meetings such as MASH, Child 
Protection, and Child in Need and Team around the Family meetings.  

 Providing feedback and reports to schools to assist managed moves, CAMHS 
referrals etc. 

Incorporated into all of the above is information and techniques relating to 
meditation, relaxation, happiness and wellbeing for students, often with parental 
involvement.

6.3 School
The programme is tailored to the needs of the school. Some students are seen 
weekly and where school need is greater on a bi-weekly basis.  In general the 
student’s programme is designed to last 6 weeks but is altered to suit individual 
needs.  Kilgarth staff will respond to all requests for services within 1 week.

School Number of pupils registered for Kilgarth’s Outreach 
Service

Bebington High Sports 
College

Term
Autumn             9
Spring               4
Autumn             7     
Total                 20

Wirral Grammar 
School Girls

Term
Autumn         8  
Spring           5
Summer        7
Total             20

Hilbre High School 
Humanities College

Term
Autumn         6
Spring           7
Summer        6
Total             19

Pensby High School Term
Autumn         6
Spring           7
Summer        8
Total             21

Page 47



Mosslands School Term
Autumn         9
Spring           11
Summer        11
Total              31

Wood
[...]
eporting and evaluation systems.
To use the new CPOMs secure confidential recording system.
To develop good practice with Gilbrook staff. 

6 Gilbrook Exclusion Base

Budget Allocated £60,000
School Revenue £4,485
Number of Pupils 13
Number of Days 69
Total Staff Cost £48,526
Additional Costs (please 
specify)

£2,250 – admin
£2,734 - SENCO/SLT support 
In addition resources, utilities etc

7 Recommendation
The Forum notes the report

Page 50



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   - 28th September 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

AMALGAMATION OF PENSBY HIGH SCHOOL FOR BOYS AND PENSBY HIGH 
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
_____________________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report updates the Schools Forum on a request to the Education Funding Agency for 
Pensby High School to retain their combined lump sum formula funding in 2017-18. This 
request will give the school an additional protected amount of £40,000 in their 2017-18 
delegated budget.

BACKGROUND

In September 2014, the Governing body of the Pensby High Schools Federation 
approached the Council to ask to begin a formal consultation on the amalgamation of the 
two schools to form a single mixed sex school in Pensby.

The reasons given by the Governing body were:

• The impact the decrease in pupil numbers in each school is having on providing the 
broadest curriculum offer, the best teaching and learning and therefore outcomes for 
students;

• Numbers across both schools have fallen and will not increase to the pupil admission 
number of 150 for each school in the foreseeable future if at all;

• The current numbers in each school mean the schools on their present separate but 
adjacent sites are financially unsustainable.

In November 2014, Cabinet approved a six week public consultation be held on the 
proposed amalgamation of the two schools, through closure of Pensby High School for 
Boys, and changing the gender intake of Pensby High School for Girls to form a mixed sex 
secondary school in Pensby. 

In March 2015, Cabinet approved the following proposals:
1) The closure of Pensby High School for Boys from 31st August 2015
2) A prescribed alteration to the gender intake of Pensby High School for Girls from 1st 

September 2015.
3) That the Director of Children’s Services be authorised to take all necessary steps to 

publish these proposals and ensure the prescribed procedures are followed in 
furtherance of the proposals.

SCHOOL FUNDING

In 2016-17 School Funding Guidance says that where schools have amalgamated they will 
retain 85% of their combined lump sums in the following year. This has been the case for 
Pensby who have received £170,000 in 2016-17 i.e. £70,000 above the existing single 
school Lump Sum entitlement.

Page 51

Agenda Item 13



In doing this the additional funding helps to take account of costs in school following 
amalgamation, such as premises, reorganisation or ongoing restructuring, all of which have 
been and are factors at the school.
In 2017-18 guidance says Local Authorities may apply to provide a second year of 
protection. Applications must specify the level of protection sought, “although in general we 
would not expect the additional protection to exceed 70% of the combined lump sums”. 
At the July 2015 meeting the Forum endorsed a second application to the EFA, but on the 
basis of protecting 85%. It is proposed that a revised approval is sought on the basis of 
70%; recognising that whilst this will provide additional funding for the school, it will defer 
the redistribution of £40,000 within the Schools Funding Formula for a further 12 months.

RECOMMENDATION

Schools Forum supports the proposal that there is an application to the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) for a revised Exceptional Sum Factor for Pensby High school using 70% of 
the schools combined lump sums in  2017-18.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Page 52



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
[...]
eeds
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other School Contracts
MEAs Update
Free School Meals eligibility 
update
Academy update

School Admissions
Early Years 
Traded services
Arrangements for High 
Needs /SEND
Arrangements for 
Alternative Provision

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour Support
UIFSM’s

Membership
Combined budgets
PPM and PFI budgets
Other central budgets
High needs places 
Traded services
Behaviour Support
School place planning

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6th July 2016
	4 Traded Services Update
	5 Apprenticeship Levy
	6 Budget Monitoring Update
	7 Update on School Budget Position
	8 School Funding 2017-18
	9 Early Years Funding Consultation
	Early Years Formula Consultation repsonse

	10 PFI Formula Consultation
	11 Proposals for High Needs Places 2017-18
	12 Behaviour Support
	13 Pensby Amalgamation
	14 Scheme for Financing Schools
	15 Membership and ELections UPdate
	17 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 28 September 2016

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling A Heron
S Baker (substitute) L Ireland
B Chadwick N Lightwing
E Cogan D Marchant
S Dainty J McCallum
M Forber T Taylor
J Goalen A Whiteley (Vice Chair)

 
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett I Harris
M Bulmer N Prance
A Donelan

In Attendance:
S Allen J Hassall
D Armstrong I McGrady
S Ashley M Morris
K A Brown A Ryecroft
Cllr W Clements A Roberts
A Davies M Simpson
R Edwards Cllr P A Smith
C Fenlon S Talbot

Apologies:
A Baird J Pearson
S Davies K Podmore
J Devine P Young
S Duggan T Quinn
S Higginson

442 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Jill Billinge was elected as Chair and Adrian Whitely was elected as Vice Chair 
for 2016-17.



443 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY 2016 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

444 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

445 TRADED SERVICES UPDATE 

Ian McGrady updated the Forum on Edsential’s first year of trading and 
highlighted the following:-

 Each school will have an Edsential business manager as a single 
point of contact.

 A new website is to be launched.
 Parent Pay is to be provided to Primary Schools who sign up for a 

3 year catering SLA.
 A new music centre has been established at Mosslands School.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

446 APPRENTICESHIP LEVY 

Andy Davies briefed the Forum on the Apprenticeship Levy which will be 
introduced in April 2017.  The levy will be charged at 0.5% of payroll costs for 
those organisations with a pay bill of over £3m.  Maintained schools will be 
included within the LA paybill.  Funds will be accessed through a new digital 
account to be set up for each employer.  How schools will access this is still 
unclear.
Further updates will be provided when more information is released.
  
Resolved
Forum noted the report

447 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 

Andrew Roberts outlined the schools budget position for 2016-17.  There is an 
indicative overspend of £157k in respect of a number of central school budgets, 
particularly within Special Educational Needs.  It was noted that the TU facilities 
time has an indicative shortfall of £20k due to reduced income.  This will be 
discussed further with the Professional Associations.

Resolved



Forum noted the report

448 UPDATE ON SCHOOL BUDGET POSITION 

Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the indicative school balances for March 2017 
and 2018.  The overall financial position has improved compared to earlier 
reports.  The Forum noted that this has resulted from the preparation and 
approval by headteachers and governors of robust and challenging financial 
plans.  However, there are a number of schools projecting a deficit for the 
financial year 2017-18 and these will continue to be closely monitored.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report

449 SCHOOL FUNDING 2017-18 

Andrew Roberts summarised the funding arrangements for School Budgets in 
2017-18 following the deferral of the National Funding Formula for Schools and 
High Needs until 2018-19.
The arrangements are broadly similar to the current year, with no changes to:

 DSG pupil funding
 Minimum Funding Guarantee (-1.5%)
 allowable funding factors in the Wirral local formula
 de-delegation

There will, however, be some changes to:
 IDACI bandings to ensure funding is allocated to the most deprived 

children. 
 Prior attainment to use new KS2 assessments.
 A review of allowable central costs.
 The transfer of Education Services Grant (£730k) to DSG.

The EFA’s Operational Guidance will form the basis of the Schools Budget for 
2017-18 and the report to the January meeting.

Resolved
Forum notes the report

450 EARLY YEARS FUNDING CONSULTATION 

Lynn Ireland highlighted some of the proposals identified in the National Early 
Years consultation paper:-

 The national funding hourly rate to be paid to Wirral will increase 
from £3.79 to £4.31

 The LA central spend is to be restricted to 5% of overall Early 
Years funding



 The same base rate must be the same for all providers by 2019-
20

 The existing funding for maintained nurseries will be protected 
for 2 years

 A new disability access fund will be introduced
 LAs are to promote use of SEN inclusion funds
 Local formula supplements for early years are to be no more 

than 10% of the available funding.

The response to the Early Years National Funding Consultation was included for 
information.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and the response to the consultation paper.

451 PFI FORMULA CONSULTATION 

Andrew Roberts informed the group that 16 responses were received for the PFI 
Formula Consultation, with 8 being from PFI schools.
The consultation has 2 proposals:
1. To fund additional PFI facilities management costs through top slicing 

all schools budgets.  This was supported by the PFI schools, but not by 
the other respondents.   The Forum discussed an alternative means of 
funding using changes in combined budgets and historic commitments.  
This would remove the need to top slice budgets.

2. To delegate the PFI Affordability Gap.  This proposal was supported.

Resolved
The school representatives on the Schools Forum agreed:-

 to introduce a PFI element within the funding formula, to cover the 
facilities management costs and the PFI affordability Gap.

 that the £400k will be met by reallocated central budgets and 
headroom, avoiding a top slice of school’s budgets.

 that the FM costs are allocated on building size

452 PROPOSALS FOR HIGH NEEDS PLACES 2017-18 

Margaret Morris summarised the changes in High Needs places since 2010.  
The decrease of pupils in mainstream provision and the increase in the special 
school population reflects the changes nationally.  There has been an increase 
in both temporary and permanent exclusions which has had a significant effect 
on Emslie Morgan. 
The report proposed changes in high needs places from September 2017 to take 
account of pressure on provision as follows:



 Claremount  - places to increase by 12 to 216
 Emslie Morgan – places to increase by 20 to 100
 Birkenhead Park Academy inclusion base to close – reduce by 20 

places
 Kingsway Academy inclusion base to close – reduce by 20 places
 Hilbre High Inclusion base – places to increase from 15 to 30 places  

 Post 16 provision is also increasing with a possible increase of 42 places 
required in 2017-18.

Resolved
 Forum noted the report. 
 Forum referred the pressures described to the working group for 

further discussion.
 Schools will be consulted on the place changes.

453 BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT 

 Kirsten Brown, Headteacher of Gilbrook School, provided a summary of 
the services provided by Gilbrook Outreach to primary schools, which 
includes consultation and advising school staff, observation and 
assessment of children’s emotional and social and mental health, training 
and support.  The work is monitored closely and there are currently 136 
cases open with 44 schools.   Feedback from schools who receive the 
service is positive.  
Mick Simpson, Acting Headteacher of Kilgarth school, outlined the Kilgarth 
Outreach Support provided to secondary school pupils who may be disengaged, 
disaffected and have challenging behaviour.  Sessions are tailored to individual 
students needs and can cover a large variety of areas from stress to anger 
management.  Feedback from school staff and pupils about the service received 
has been positive.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.   

454 PENSBY AMALGAMATION 

Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the request to the EFA for Pensby High 
School to retain some of their combined lump sum in the school funding formula 
for a further year.  The additional protection should not exceed 70% of the 
combined lump sums, and will provide the school with an additional protected 
amount of £40k in the delegated budget for 2017-18.

Resolved



The Forum agreed that the LA should apply for an exceptional needs factor for 
the additional lump sum for Pensby High School in 2017-18.

455 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 

Sue Ashley outlined the revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools for 
maintained schools and confirmed that the updated Scheme will be issued 
shortly.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

456 MEMBERSHIP AND ELECTIONS UPDATE 

Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the membership of the Forum. There 
are currently 27 members and 3 vacancies, 2 primary governor vacancies 
and 1 academy vacancy.  There were also 3 terms of office due to end, 1 
academy, 1 FE and 1 PVI rep.  Arrangements are currently in place to fill 
the vacancies.
Particular thanks were expressed to Ken Frost, who has resigned as a 
governor rep, for all his hard work on Schools Forum since 2006.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

457 DATES OF WORKING PARTIES 

Early Years - 1st November 1:30pm, Birkenhead Town Hall
High Needs - 4th November 9:30am, Birkenhead Town Hall
School Funding - 15th November 1:30pm, Birkenhead Town Hall

458 WORK PLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for this academic year are:-
Wednesday 18th January 2017
Wednesday 26th April 2017
Wednesday 5th July 2017

459 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



There was no other business  


